

NO. 22-654

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KOLA HASANAJ,
Petitioner,

v.

DETROIT PUBLIC SCHOOLS COMMUNITY
DISTRICT, STEVEN RHODES, CASSANDRA
WASHINGTON, CINDY LANG, BRENDA
CARETHERS, AND LAURI WASHINGTON,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DETROIT PUBLIC SCHOOLS
COMMUNITY DISTRICT
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
Jenice Mitchell Ford (P61511)
jenice.mitchellford@detroitk12.org
3011 West Grand Blvd., Suite 1002
Detroit, Michigan 48202
(313) 873-4528 (Phone); (313) 873-4564 (Fax)
Counsel for Respondents

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	3
I. The Lower Court's Opinion is Consistent with Settled Law That Property Interests in Benefits Such as Continued Employment Are Created by Independent Sources Such as State Law, Not the Constitution.....	5
II. The Lower Court's Opinion is Consistent with Settled Law That There is No Protected Property Interest in Governmental Compliance with State Law Procedures that Relate to Property Rights	8
III. The Lower Court's Opinion is Consistent with Settled Law That a Property Interest in a State-issued License to Pursue an Occupation is Not Deprived When the License Remains Valid and the Holder of the License is Not Completely Excluded from Pursuing His Occupation	9

IV. The Lower Court's Opinion is Consistent with Settled Law That There is No Deprivation of a Liberty or Property Interest in the Right to Contract for Employment When One Lacks a Protected Interest in a Job and One Fails to Request a Name-Clearing Hearing	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	6
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	11
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	8
<i>Crosby v. University of Kentucky</i> , 863 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Eidson v. Tenn. Dep’t of Children’s Servs.</i> , 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Hasanaj v. Detroit Public Schools Community District</i> , 35 F.4th 437 (6th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	4
<i>Med Corporation v. City of Lima</i> , 296 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2002)	10-11

<i>Kaplan v. Univ. of Louisville</i> , 10 F.4th 569 (6th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S.238 (1983)	9
<i>Perry v. Sniderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Ryan v. Aurora City Board of Education</i> , 540 F.2d 222 (6th Cir. 1976)	5, 8, 9
<i>Soni v. Board of Trustees</i> , 513 F.2d 347 (6th Cir. 1975)	6-7
<i>Suchodolski v. Michigan Consolidated Gas Co.</i> , 316 N.W.2d 710 (Mich. 1982)	2
<i>Toussaint v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich</i> , 292 N.W.2d 880 (Mich. 1980)	1-2
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1, cl. 3	1, 4
29 U.S.C. § 2601	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 15.36	2
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 38.83(2)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 38.83b(1)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 38.83b(2)	6

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 38.91	2
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 38.91(1)	5, 6
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 380.1249	2
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 380.1249(2)(j)	8, 10, 11
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 380.1763(1).....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 380.1763(6).....	7

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 4, 7, 14
